

No. 12-17681

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID PICKUP, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*  
v.  
EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr., et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*  
and  
EQUALITY CALIFORNIA,  
*Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District Of California  
No. 2:12-CV-02497-KJM-EFB (Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller)

---

**RESPONSE OF EQUALITY CALIFORNIA IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

SHANNON P. MINTER (SBN 168907)  
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (SBN 179046)  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 MARKET STREET, SUITE 370  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102  
TELEPHONE: (415) 392-6257  
FACSIMILE: (415) 392-8442

MICHELLE FRIEDLAND (SBN 234124)  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 MISSION STREET, 27TH FLOOR  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2907  
TELEPHONE: (415) 512-4000  
FACSIMILE: (415) 512-4077

DAVID C. DINIELLI (SBN 177904)  
LIKA C. MIYAKE (SBN 231653)  
BRAM ALDEN (SBN 272858)  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 SOUTH GRAND AVE, 35<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-1560  
TELEPHONE: (213) 683-9100  
FACSIMILE: (213) 687-3702

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee Equality California*

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE  
EQUALITY CALIFORNIA'S

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SATISFY THE STANDARD FOR GRANTING THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY OF AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL.....	4
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN IRREPARABLE INJURY, AND THE SEVERE RISKS OF PHYSICAL AND MENTAL HARM TO YOUTH ADDRESSED BY SB 1172 FAR OUTWEIGH ANY POTENTIAL HARDSHIP TO PLAINTIFFS. ....	4
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS. ....	10
A. The State May Reasonably Regulate Medical Practice, Including Aspects of Medical Treatment That Are Carried Out Through Speech.....	12
B. There Is A Clear Distinction Between Reasonable Medical Regulations and Laws that Improperly Infringe On Professionals’ Ability to Express Their Views in the Public Arena. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell*,  
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....4, 8

*Ass’n of Christian Sch. Int’l v. Stearns*,  
679 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (C.D. Cal. 2008), aff’d, 362 F. App’x 640 (9th Cir. 2010) .....16

*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... passim

*Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) .....1, 5, 10

*Lowe v. SEC*,  
472 U.S. 181 (1985).....13

*M.R. v. Dreyfus*,  
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2011) .....7

*Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley*,  
524 U.S. 569 (1998).....15

*National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of  
Psychology*,  
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .....11, 12

*Oregon v. Ashcroft*,  
368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004), aff’d sub nom. *Gonzales v. Oregon*, 546 U.S. 243  
(2006).....12

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....2, 13

*Rodde v. Bonta*,  
357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004) .....8

*United States v. Am. Library Ass’n*,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003).....16

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	3, 12
<i>Welch v. Brown</i> , No. Civ. 2:12-2484-WBS-KJN, 2012 WL 6020122 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2012).....	12, 20
<i>Welch v. Brown, et al.</i> , No. Civ. 2:12-2484-WBS-KJN (E.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2012).....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Farmer</i> , No. 11-22026-Civ, 2012 WL 3064336 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2012).....	19
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Bd. of Med. Quality Assurance v. Superior Court</i> , 114 Cal. App. 3d 272 (1980) .....	13
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 229 (1972) .....	13
<i>Meier v. Ross General Hospital</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 420 (1968) .....	16
<i>Molien v. Kaiser Found. Hosps.</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 916.....	17
<i>Moore v. Preventive Medicine Medical Group. Inc.</i> 178 Cal. App. 3d 728 (1986) .....	16
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 651 .....	18
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2960 .....	17
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4982 .....	17
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4989.54 .....	17
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4992.3 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 4999.90 .....	17
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 .....	18
Cal. Stats. 2012, ch. 835, § 1 .....	6
Cal. Stats. 2012, ch. 835, § 1(n) (“SB 1172”).....	passim
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.4, at 207 (2d ed. 1995).....	10
Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation (2009).....	2, 7
Robert Post, Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech, 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939, 951 (2007) .....	14
